Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Limited Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Balthaser Online, Inc.	01/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Friendster, Inc.
Street Address:	800 W. El Camino Real, Suite 170
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94040

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

501089312

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10854054
Application Number:	10854057
Application Number:	10867844
Application Number:	10897766
Application Number:	10941227
Application Number:	10967609
Application Number:	11531154
Application Number:	11624088
Application Number:	11682678
Application Number:	12242562
Patent Number:	7069308
Patent Number:	7117254
Patent Number:	7188153
Patent Number:	7451161
Patent Number:	7478078

PATENT

REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0424

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (916)930-3201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9169303256

Email: david.richardson@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 400 Capitol Mall
Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Sacramento, CALIFORNIA 95814

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 313861-52/18846

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David A. Richardson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of IP Lien#page1.tif source=Release of IP Lien#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023915 FRAME: 0425

EXHIBIT F RELEASE OF LIMITED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF LIMITED INT	TELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY			
AGREEMENT, dated as of	is entered into by and between			
Balthaser Online, Inc. ("Balthaser"), a Delaware corporation having a principal place of				
business in Placerville, California, and Frie	endster, Inc., ("Friendster"), a Delaware			
corporation having a principal place of business in Mountain View, California with				
respect to that certain Limited Intellectual	Property Security Agreement between			
Balthaser and Friendster dated as of Decer	nber 4, 2009 (the "Security Agreement").			

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Friendster granted to Balthaser a security interest in the Friendster Patent Rights (as defined in the Security Agreement) to secure Friendster's payment of certain sums to Balthaser pursuant to that certain Secured Promissory Note by and between Friendster and Balthaser dated as of December 4, 2009 (the "Promissory Note"), which sums now have been paid in full by Friendster.
- B. Balthaser and Friendster now wish to provide for the termination of the Security Agreement and any security interest of Balthaser in the Friendster Patent Rights (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Friendster and Balthaser hereby covenant and agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. Balthaser and Friendster hereby agree that all Installments (as defined in the Promissory Note) and other amounts due or to become due in the future have been paid in full by Friendster, and that all other obligations of Friendster pursuant to the Promissory Note have been duly performed or satisfied by Friendster in full.
- 2. Balthaser and Friendster further agree that the Security Agreement, including without limitation any security interest granted to Balthaser in the Friendster Patent Rights pursuant thereto, is hereby terminated in all respects, and is of no further legal force or effect.
- 3. Balthaser hereby forever releases and waives any and all claims, liabilities, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, attorneys' fees, damages, restitution, indemnities and obligations of every kind and nature, at law, in equity or otherwise, known and unknown, suspected and unsuspected, disclosed and undisclosed, in connection with or arising out of the Security Agreement.

1

DOCSNY-391491v03

4. Baithaser understands that the above release includes not only claims and other causes of action presently known to it, but also includes all unknown claims and causes of action of any kind which would otherwise be related to or come within the scope of the Security Agreement. Accordingly, Balthaser hereby waives any right that it may have under any statute, regulation, or common law principle to the effect that a general release does not extend to claims which a creditor does not know or suspect to exist in its favor at the time of executing the release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Limited intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

BALTHASER ONLINE, INC.

FRIENDSTER, INC.

Name: KENLBAITHASER

fitle: C.O.O.

David Times

Title: VP, Gobal Product

2

DOCSNY-391491v03

PATENT

REEL: 023915 FRAME: 042